

Our Ref: HQ 15004

Dear [REDACTED]

21 April 2015

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Thank you for your recent freedom of information request, which was received on 9 April 2015. This gave a statutory deadline for responding of 7 May 2015 under the terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002.

We do endeavour to provide information whenever possible. However, in this instance an exemption under section 38 1(b) of FOISA applies to some of the information requested as it constitutes personal data which could lead to individuals being identified.

You asked the following, and for ease of reference I have copied your original questions as follows. Our response is provided immediately following each question

1. Please provide me, if possible, with the year of conviction of all Scottish Prisoners as of April 8, 2015.

The table below shows the year of admission for each convicted prisoner in custody as of 8 April 2015. Please note that X refers to 5 or less.

Providing data on the year of conviction is not possible as many prisoners will have multiple warrants across multiple years and this would lead to an inaccuracy in the data.

Year	No of Prisoners	Year	No of Prisoners
1977	X	2001	27
1982	X	2002	45
1985	X	2003	37
1987	X	2004	58
1988	X	2005	58
1989	X	2006	61
1990	X	2007	80
1992	6	2008	92
1993	6	2009	107
1994	15	2010	165
1995	7	2011	279
1996	11	2012	444
1997	9	2013	712
1998	24	2014	1987
1999	12	2015	1802
2000	25	TOTAL	6080



2. If possible, please include the prison where each is based on that date and their age and gender.

The table below provides a breakdown showing the year of admission per establishment for the convicted population on 8 April 2015. Please note that X refers to 5 or less.

	Addiewell	Barlinnie	Cornton Vale	Dumfries	Edinburgh	Glenochil Prison	Grampian	Greenock	Inverness	Kilmarnock	Low Moss	Open Estate	Perth	Polmont	Shotts	Sum:
1977						X										X
1982	X					X										X
1985												X				X
1987															X	X
1988													X		X	X
1989				X												X
1990					X			X				X				X
1992	X	X			X	X		X							X	6
1993		X				X		X							X	6
1994		X		X	X	X		X			X	X	X		X	15
1995		X				X	X	X							X	7
1996	X	X			X	X		X				X			X	11
1997			X		X	X		X							X	9
1998	X	X	X	X		X		X		X	X	X	X		X	24
1999	X		X			X		X		X		X	X		X	12
2000		X	X		X	X	X			X		X			7	25
2001		X		X	X	X	X	6		X	X	X	X		X	27
2002	X	7	X	X	X	8		6		X	X	4			8	45
2003	X	9	X			X		8		X	X	X	X		X	37
2004	X	10	X	X	X	6	X	9		X	X	X			9	58
2005	X	8	X	X		9		6		X	X	X			18	58
2006	X	X		X	6	14	X	X		X	X	X	X		13	61
2007	10	X	X	X	X	11		X		13	7	X	6		20	80
2008	12	X	X	6	7	15	X	X		6	8	X	X		23	92
2009	X	X	X	X	12	19	X			12	9	6	X		26	107
2010	15	X	X	X	15	32		X	X	12	16	20	9	X	34	165
2011	20	X	7	X	26	48	X	X	X	22	22	42	19	X	53	279
2012	21	7	X	23	47	90	17	X	X	35	39	50	13	17	80	444
2013	57	40	17	20	75	126	24	8		48	78	69	29	26	95	712
2014	192	351	37	35	212	159	106	48	26	158	246	22	174	124	97	1987
2015	195	383	74	39	208	74	88	63	43	107	162		208	143	15	1802
Sum:	547	848	157	149	627	641	250	188	72	431	605	250	474	317	524	6080

The table below provides a breakdown showing the age for the convicted population per establishment as of 8 April 2015. Please note that X refers to 5 or less.

	Addiewell	Barlinnie	Cornton Vale	Dumfries	Edinburgh	Glenochil Prison	Grampian	Greenock	Inverness	Kilmarnock	Low Moss	Open Estate	Perth	Polmont	Shotts	Sum:
16														X		X
17							X							14		16
18			X				X							51		55
19			X											79		82
20			X				X							112	X	119
21	19	9	X	X	6	X	X	X	9	8	13	X	11	54	X	152
22	26	29	X	X	15	14	8	X	X	10	28	X	13	X	17	177
23	25	37	10	X	21	17	12	6	X	22	21	7	13		17	211
24	18	28	X		20	16	11	9	X	19	25	8	22		20	206
25	30	32	X	X	13	24	11	X	8	18	26	6	21		13	217
26	29	32	X	8	17	20	11	12		17	28	X	11		15	206
27	23	31	7	X	39	30	8	8	X	23	29	10	23		28	266
28	25	30	X	X	25	22	11	10	2	17	25	X	11		25	215
29	18	27	9	8	27	23	8	9	X	18	36	13	20		14	232
30	21	27	8	X	26	19	8	7	X	15	23	10	17		19	207
31	24	27	7	X	21	17	9	7	X	20	26	9	33		23	228
32	16	32	12	X	27	21	12	8	X	15	14	8	29		18	218
33	25	32	X	X	26	25	15	10	X	20	22	6	16		22	230
34	22	34	X	X	26	26	9	X		10	26	7	25		16	213
35	16	28	6	X	23	21	11	6	X	12	17	11	16		14	186
36	20	27	6	X	25	14	11	6	X	18	22	9	21		13	200
37	20	26	X	6	21	10	8	7	X	17	18	X	14		13	168
38	21	20	X	X	17	17	8	X	X	10	16	8	17		21	166
39	6	24	X	X	12	15	7	X	X	10	12	7	X		15	126
40	12	21	X	X	12	16	6	X	X	18	14	8	12		16	148
41	19	19	X	X	11	15	X	6	X	17	9	X	12		12	132
42	8	20	X	X	12	15	X	X	X	14	8	6	11		15	124
43	9	32	X	6	11	13	X	6	X	8	15	8	11		14	143
44	9	20	X	X	12	17	X	6	X	7	11	13	6		9	116
45	8	13	X	X	15	15	7	6		9	17	X	7		13	119
46	10	23	X	X	8	20	X	X	X	10	9	X	13		X	114
47	11	15	X	X	9	12	X	X	X	9	11	X	X		17	107
48	7	17	X	X	9	15	6	X	X	8	10	X	7		7	104
49	X	11	X	X	18	10	X	X		X	X	7	8		8	84
50	6	15	X	X	10	9		X	X	X	6	X	7		9	77
51	6	19	X	X	8	11	X	X	X	X	14	X	X		11	90
52	X	7	X	X	9	13	X	X		6	X	X	X		X	69
53	X	9	X	X	9	10	X	X			8	X	X		13	67
54	X	10	X	X	8	9		X		X	8	X	X		X	60

55	X	7		X	8	9				X	X	X	X		12	46
56	X	10	X	X	X	9				X	X	7	X		X	46
57	X	X	X		X	X	X	X		X	X	X	X		X	33
58	6	X		X	X	11		X		X	X	X	8		6	55
59	X	X			X	X	X			X	X	X			X	24
60	X	X	X	X	X	8	X				X	X			X	31
61	X	X		X	X	X			X	X	X				X	21
62	X	6	X	X	X	X				X	X	X			X	26
63	X	X		X	X	X				X	X	X	X			20
64	X	X		X	X	X					X	X	X		X	17
65	X	X		X	X	X	X	X							X	16
66		6		X	X	X		X	X	X		X	X		X	16
67		X		X	X	X	X					X	X		X	20
68				X	X	X	X		X							7
69		X			X	X	X						X			9
70				X												X
71		X			X	X					X					6
72		X			X	X									X	6
73				X	X	X							X			X
74					X	X						X				X
76				X	X											X
78						X						X				X
79		X			X								X			X
80					X											X
83					X	X										X
85		X			X											X
86						1	1									X
Sum:	547	848	157	149	627	641	250	188	72	431	605	250	474	317	524	6080

The table below gives a breakdown of the convicted population by gender and establishment as of 8 April 2015.

	Female	Male	Sum:
Addiewell		547	547
Barlinnie		848	848
Cornton Vale	157		157
Dumfries		149	149
Edinburgh	61	566	627
Glenochil Prison		641	641
Grampian	41	209	250
Greenock	42	146	188
Inverness		72	72
Kilmarnock		431	431
Low Moss		605	605
Open Estate		250	250

Perth		474	474
Polmont		317	317
Shotts		524	524
Sum:	301	5779	6080

If you are unhappy with this response to your request, you may ask us to carry out an internal review, by writing The Chief Executive, Calton House, 5 Redheughs Rigg, Edinburgh, EH12 9HW. Your request should explain why you wish a review to be carried out, and should be made within 40 working days of receipt of this letter, and we will reply within 20 working days of receipt. If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to make a formal complaint to the Scottish Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely,

Head of Corporate Affairs
Scottish Prison Service